## TOWN OF NORTH STONINGTON NOTICE OF REFERENDUM MAY 15, 2023

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Section 7-7, a referendum of the electors and citizens qualified to vote in town meetings of the Town of North Stonington, Connecticut, will be held between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M. on Monday, May 15, 2023 at the following polling place: North Stonington Education Center, 298 Norwich-Westerly Road, North Stonington, Connecticut, for the purpose of voting on the resolutions presented to the Annual Town Meeting held May 1, 2023 regarding the Town budget for July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 and adoption of an ordinance. Voting tabulators will be used. Absentee ballots will be available from the Town Clerk's office.

The resolutions will be placed on the ballot under the following heading:

- 1. SHALL THE TOWN OF NORTH STONINGTON APPROVE THE ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BOARD OF FINANCE WITH RESPECT TO THE ANNUAL BUDGET INCLUDING GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATING: \$5,552,383; REDEMPTION OF DEBT: \$1,382,949; AND CAPITAL: \$415,420; FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$7,350,752?
- 2. SHALL THE TOWN OF NORTH STONINGTON APPROVE THE ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BOARD OF FINANCE WITH RESPECT TO THE ANNUAL BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,168,084?
- 3. SHALL THE TOWN ADOPT THE ORDINANCE: "SEC. 19-24 CONNECTICUT HOMEOWNERS PROGRAM LOCAL OPTION" EXPANDING THE STATE PROGRAM?

Voters approving the resolutions will vote "Yes" and those opposing said resolutions will vote "No."

Passed by motion and dated at North Stonington, Connecticut, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023 Annual Town Meeting.

**BOARD OF SELECTMEN** 

Robert A. Carlson

Brett Mastroianni

Nicole Porter

Antoinette Pancaro, MMC, MCTC, CCMO Town Clerk